## **RESOLUTION 23-14**

## A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING AN APPLICATION FOR RECREATIONAL AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT DONATION AND RENOVATION GRANT FROM BLUECROSS BLUE SHIELD OF TENNESSEE FOUNDATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Ridgetop finds it is beneficial to promote physical and mental health and fitness of its citizenry and particularly that of the youth within the community; and

WHEREAS, providing functional and safe recreational equipment and playground facilities within the City of Ridgetop is an effective manner in which to promote the physical and mental health and fitness of its citizenry and youth within the community; and

WHEREAS, it would be in the best interest of the City of Ridgetop to make an application for a grant from the BlueCross Blue Shield of Tennessee Foundation for the donation and construction of recreational and playground equipment for installation at particular designated sites within the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMAN OF THE CITY OF RIDGETOP, TENNESSEE:

- (1) That the City of Ridgetop is authorized to make an application for a grant for the donation, construction, and renovation of recreational and playground equipment from the BlueCross Blue Shield Foundation of Tennessee.
- (2) That the Mayor of the City of Ridgetop is authorized to execute all necessary documents related with the application for grant from the BlueCross Blue Shield of Tennessee Foundation for the donation, construction, and renovation of any recreational and playground equipment at specific sites within the City of Ridgetop.

THIS RESOLUTION SHALL TAKE EFFECT FROM AND AFTER IT ADOPTION, THE WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS REQUIRING IT.

	Adopted: 15 <sup>th</sup> day of August 2023.
Mayor	1 , 3
City Recorder	
Russell E. Freeman, City Attorney	